



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES  
**NATIONAL IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION**  
 REGIONAL OFFICE NO. IV-B (MIMAROPA)  
 BAYANAN II, CALAPAN CITY, ORIENTAL MINDORO

**NOTICE OF AWARD**

May 24, 2022

**Ms. Carmencita B. Tampengco**  
 General Manager  
 C.B. TAMPENCO CONSTRUCTION & SUPPLY  
 Blk. 3, L15, Medallion Homes, Ibayo  
 Marilao, Bulacan

Madame:

We wish to inform you that your bid amounting to **EIGHTEEN MILLION SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE & 31/100 PESOS (Php 18,069,555.31)** submitted during the recently conducted public bidding for **CONSTRUCTION OF CY 2022 CABAGAN SIP PACKAGE 1: DIVERSION WORKS, CANAL LINING, AND CANAL STRUCTURES** located at Sta. Cruz, Occidental Mindoro with contract no. R4B-OMIMO-CBGNP1-53M-CY22-003 was rated Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid (LCRB) with detail as follows:

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
1	Class "A" Concrete (Intake Structure)	118.60	cu.m	7,642.43	906,392.20
2	Class "A" Concrete Ordinary	164.70	cu.m	7,443.33	1,225,916.45
3	Reinforcing Steel Bars				
	Furnishing and Stockpiling	16,076.00	kgs.	62.81	1,009,733.56
	Cut, Bend and place of RSB	16,076.00	kgs.	8.30	133,430.80
4	Dewatering	962.10	cu.m	36.17	34,799.16
5	Rubble Masonry	206.79	cu.m	5,216.58	1,078,736.58
6	Structure Excavation Mechanical	673.47	cu.m	227.93	153,504.02
7	Structure Excavation Manual	288.63	cu.m	664.58	191,817.73
8	Structure Backfill w/ Compaction	124.50	cu.m	410.48	51,104.76
9	Installation of Sluice Steel Gate	3.00	assy.	240,792.05	722,376.15
10	Installation of Handrailings	80.00	pcs.	3,527.86	282,228.80
11	Installation of Concrete Piles (.40x.40)	30.00	ln. m	4,365.63	130,968.90
12	Cofferdamming	2,953.99	cu.m	61.65	182,113.48
	Sub Total 1				6,103,122.59
	<b>2. CANAL STRUCTURES</b>				
1	Class "A" Concrete Ordinary	60.85	cu.m	7,937.89	483,020.61
2	Class "B" Reinf. Conc. Ordinary	1,089.76	cu.m	5,526.69	6,022,765.69
3	Reinforcing Steel Bars				
	Furnishing and Stockpiling	47,835.59	kgs.	62.81	3,004,553.41
	Cut, Bend and place of RSB	47,835.59	kgs.	8.30	397,035.40
4	Gravel Blanket	324.61	cu.m	1,954.09	634,317.15
5	Structure Excavation Mechanical	2,135.00	cu.m	321.13	685,612.55
6	Structure Excavation Manual	918.55	cu.m	344.57	316,504.77
7	Structure Backfill w/ Compaction (Borrow haul)	2,641.80	cu.m	103.17	272,554.51
8	Concrete Demolition	8.75	cu.m	2,192.94	19,188.23
9	Installation of Reinf. Concrete Pipe Culvert	12.00	cu.m	8,992.50	107,910.00
	Sub Total 2			0.00	11,943,462.32
	<b>3. HEALTH &amp; SAFETY</b>				
1	Personal Protective Equipment	1.00	lot	22,970.40	22,970.40
	Sub Total 3			22,970.40	22,970.40
	<b>TOTAL</b>				<b>18,069,555.31</b>

Brgy. Bayanan II, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro, Philippines  
 Telefax

Website: <http://region4b.nia.gov.ph/> • Facebook: [www.facebook.com/nia4bmimaropa/](http://www.facebook.com/nia4bmimaropa/)

TIN: 000-916-415-166

N/A-RO4B-BAC-INT-Form-93-Rev00

*Val*



You are hereby required, within ten (10) calendar days from the receipt of this notice, to furnish this office the following documents:

1. Confirmed Notice of Award (NOA);
2. Performance security in accordance with the schedule in Section 39 of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184;
3. Updated Program of Work:
  - a. Construction Schedule in the form of PERT/CPM Diagram and Bar Chart with S-Curve and Cash Flow,
  - b. Manpower Schedule,
  - c. Equipment Utilization Schedule,
  - d. Construction Methodology,
  - e. Organizational Chart; and
  - f. Construction Safety and Health Program pursuant to DOLE Administrative Order No. 152 s. 2011
4. Contractor's All Risk Insurance (CARI)

All equipment and manpower must be available, taking into consideration other projects awarded to your organization which have the same or overlapping implementation periods.

Failure to comply with these requirements shall constitute sufficient ground for the annulment of the award and forfeiture of the bid security.

Please be informed also that it is the responsibility of the contractor to strictly implement the requirements and procedures contained in the Republic Act No. 9184 and its Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations.

You are also required within the same ten (10) calendar days from the receipt of this notice to formally sign the contract agreement.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to NIA Regional Office.

Very truly yours,

  
**WILLIAM P. RAGODON**  
Regional Manager LLI. 

CONFORME:  
**C.B. TAMPENCO CONSTRUCTION & SUPPLY**

By:   
Name and Signature of Authorized Representative

Date: June 3, 2022